Racism in the Criminal Justice System

Please tell me if you agree or disagree with the following statement: "Because Black and brown people are more likely to be
arrested and incarcerated, this shows that there is racism in the criminal justice system."

Strongly agree 34.0%
Agree 34.3%
Neither agree nor disagree 14.4%
Disagree 10.2%
Strongly disagree 7.2%
(1) Strongly agree/agree 68.3%
(2) Strongly disagree/disagree 17.4%
Net 50.9%
POLITICAL IDEOLOGY PARTY VOTE TO RE-ELECT GOV APPROVE OF GOV
LTIB MOD CON DEM REP IND YES NO UNSURE YES NO NEITHER
(1) 93.6% 75.6% 55.4% 90.9% 32.3% 72.4% 88.9% 57.2% 91.2% 90.2% 49.5% 84.8%
(2) 6.4% 24 .4% 44.6% 9.0% 67.7% 27.6% 11.1% 42.8% 8.8% 9.8% 50.5% 15.2%
AGE GROUP RACE HISPANIC/LATINX EDUCATION INCOME
18-34 35-54 55+ WHITE P.O.C. YES NO BA + BA - < 40K 40K-80K > 80K
(1) 86.8% 80.3% 63.7% 74.1% 87.1% 87.5% 77.3% 79.2% 80.4% 79.1% 82.1% 78.6%
(2) 13.2% 19.7% 36.3% 25.9% 12.9% 12.5% 22.7% 20.8% 19.6% 20.9% 17.9% 21.4%
* “LIB” = Liberal; “MOD” = Moderate; “CON” = Conservative. “DEM” = Democratic; “REP” = Republican; “IND” = Decline to state. “P.0O.C.” = Person of color. BA

+ = Bachelor’s degree or higher; BA - = Less than bachelor’s degree. Splits in cross-tabulations exclude “neither agree nor disagree.”



Racism in the Immigration System

Please tell me if you agree or disagree with the following statement: "Because Black, Brown, and Asian immigrants are more

likely to be targeted for arrest and detention by Immigration and Customs Enforcement (ICE), this shows there is racism in
the immigration system."
Strongly agree 30.3%
Agree 38.2%
Neither agree nor disagree 14.6%
Disagree 10.0%
Strongly disagree 7.0%
(1) Strongly agree/agree 68.5%
(2) Strongly disagree/disagree 17.0%
Net 51.5%
POLITICAL IDEOLOGY PARTY VOTE TO RE-ELECT GOV APPROVE OF GOV
LIB MOD CON DEM REP IND YES NO UNSURE YES NO NEITHER
(1) 93.1% 77.1% 56.4% 88.5% 23.9% 84.0% 89.7% 57.8% 89.7% 88.9% 47.3% 90.7%
(2) 6.9% 22.9% 43.6% 11.5% 76.1% 16.0% 10.3% 42.2% 10.3% 11.1% 52.7% 9.3%
AGE GROUP RACE HISPANIC/LATINX EDUCATION INCOME
18-34 35-54 55+ WHITE P.O.C. YES NO BA + BA - < 40K 40K-80K > 80K
(1) 89.9% 78.9% 61.7% 74.0% 88.2% 89.3% 77.3% 79.7% 80.7% 77.1% 83.5% 79.6%
(2) 10.1% 21.1% 38.3% 26.0% 11.8% 10.7% 22.7% 20.3% 19.3% 22.9% 16.5% 20.4%
* “LIB” = Liberal; “MOD” = Moderate; “CON” = Conservative. “DEM” = Democratic; “REP” = Republican; “IND” = Decline to state. “P.0O.C.” = Person of color. BA
+ = Bachelor’s degree or higher; BA - = Less than bachelor’s degree. Splits in cross-tabulations exclude “neither agree nor disagree.”




Approval of Governor Newsom

Do you approve or disapprove of the way that Gavin Newsom is handling his job as Governor?

Strongly approve 21.1%
Approve 32.2%
Neither approve nor disapprove 22.8%
Disapprove 12.7%
Strongly disapprove 11.2%
(1) Strongly approve/approve 53.3%
(2) Strongly disapprove/disapprove 23.8%
Net 29.5%

POLITICAL IDEOLOGY PARTY VOTE TO RE-ELECT GOV APPROVE OF GOV

LIB MOD CON DEM REP IND YES NO UNSURE YES NO NEITHER
(1) 91.5% 56.9% 43.9% 86.8% 25.8% 60.0% 98.4% 10.7% 80.6% - - -
(2) 8.5% 43.1% 56.1% 13.2% 74.2% 40.0% 1.6% 89.3% 19.4% - - -

AGE GROUP RACE HISPANIC/LATINX EDUCATION INCOME

18-34 35-54 55+ WHITE P.O0.C. YES NO BA + BA - < 40K 40K-80K > 80K
(1) 63.8% 79.0% 60.0% 69.9% 67.8% 67.1% 69.6% 77.3% 55.6% 55.9% 66.4% 75.1%
(2) 36.2% 21.0% 40.0% 30.1% 32.2% 32.9% 30.4% 22.7% 44 .4% 44.1% 33.6% 24.9%
“LIB” = Liberal; “MOD” = Moderate; “CON” Conservative. “DEM” Democratic; “REP” = Republican; “IND” Decline to state. “P.0.C.” = Person of color. BA
= Bachelor’s degree or higher; BA - = Less than bachelor’s degree. Splits in cross-tabulations exclude “neither approve nor disapprove.”




Re-Elect Governor Newsom

If the election were held today,

would you vote to re-elect Governor Gavin Newsom?

Strong yes 29.8%
Lean yes 25.4%
Lean no 14.0%
Strong no 17.7%
Unsure 13.1%
(1) Strong yes/lean yes 55.2%
(2) Strong no/lean no 31.7%
Net 23.5%
POLITICAL IDEOLOGY PARTY VOTE TO RE-ELECT GOV APPROVE OF GOV
LIB MOD CON DEM REP IND YES NO UNSURE YES NO NEITHER
(1) 85.1% 49.8% 41.4% 79.3% 11.7% 43.9% - - - 94.7% 3.4% 48.8%
(2) 14.9% 50.2% 58.6% 20.7% 88.3% 56.1% - - - 5.3% 96.6% 51.2%
AGE GROUP RACE HISPANIC/LATINX EDUCATION INCOME
18-34 35-54 55 + WHITE P.O.C. YES NO BA + BA - < 40K 40K-80K > 80K
(1) 57.6% 72.3% 57.6% 66.4% 59.3% 58.7% 64.9% 72.5% 50.8% 50.0% 60.3% 70.6%
(2) 42.4% 27.7% 42 .4% 33.6% 40.7% 41.3% 35.1% 27.5% 49.2% 50.0% 39.7% 29.4%
* “LIB” = Liberal; “MOD” = Moderate; “CON” = Conservative. “DEM” = Democratic; “REP” = Republican; “IND” = Decline to state. “P.0.C.” = Person of color. BA
+ = Bachelor’s degree or higher; BA - = Less than bachelor’s degree. Splits in cross-tabulations exclude “unsure.”




Transfer to ICE or Return to Community

(1)

“After an immigrant who is convicted of a crime serves their prison
or jail time, they should be allowed to return to their community
here in California and rebuild their life.”

61.0%

“After an immigrant who is convicted of a crime serves their prison
or jail time, they should be detained by Immigration and Customs
Enforcement, also known as ICE, so they can be deported back to
their country of origin.”

39.0%

POLITICAL IDEOLOGY PARTY VOTE TO RE-ELECT GOV APPROVE OF GOV
LTIB MOD CON DEM REP IND YES NO UNSURE YES NO NEITHER
(1) 72.1% 59.1% 41.8% 73.4% 25.6% 63.1% 66.1% 45.9% 76.3% 65.4% 39.7% 72.9%
(2) 27.9% 40.9% 58.2% 26.6% 74.4% 36.9% 33.9% 54.1% 23.7% 34.6% 60.3% 27.1%
AGE GROUP RACE HISPANIC/LATINX EDUCATION INCOME
18-34 35-54 55 + WHITE P.O.C. YES NO BA + BA - < 40K 40K-80K > 80K
(1) 69.6% 59.3% 47.1% 56.6% 66.7% 68.2% 58.7% 61.2% 60.8% 63.9% 60.5% 60.0%
(2) 30.2% 40.7% 52.9% 43.45% 33.3% 31.8% 41.3% 38.8% 39.2% 36.1% 39.5% 40.0%
* “LIB” = Liberal; “MOD” = Moderate; “CON” = Conservative. “DEM” = Democratic; “REP” = Republican; “IND” = Decline to state. “P.0.C.” = Person of color. BA
+ = Bachelor’s degree or higher; BA - = Less than bachelor’s degree.




Transfer to ICE or Return to Community (continued):

to their country of origin. For example, most deportation orders against
Southeast Asian immigrants are for those who were convicted of crimes but
completed their prison or jail sentences over 20 years ago.

Frame Text of Frame n
No Frame — 202
DANGER in Country-of-Origin Many immigrants are deported back to countries where they face violence, abuse, 207

and even death. For example, at least 138 people have been killed after being

deported from the U.S. to El Salvador and an additional 70 others have been

beaten, sexually assaulted, extorted, or tortured.

Lost PARENT Tens of thousands of children in the U.S. lose a parent to deportation each year, 201
with thousands more placed into the foster care system after their parents are
deported.

COVID in Detention U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, also known as ICE, has moved people 200
from one immigration detention center to another without following COVID-19
protocols. As a result, some who caught COVID-19 while in ICE custody have been
deported back to their respective countries of origin.

PAST Conviction Despite living in the U.S. for many years, immigrants can still be deported back 193

Results:
NO FRAME DANGER PARENT COVID PAST
(1) 60.4% 57.0% 63.7% 58.0% 66.3%
(2) 39.6% 43.0% 36.3% 42.0% 33.7%
* (1) = “After an immigrant who is convicted of a crime serves their prison or jail time, they should be allowed to return to their community here in
California and rebuild their life.” (2) = “After an immigrant who is convicted of a crime serves their prison or jail time, they should be detained by

Immigration and Customs Enforcement, also known as ICE, so they can be deported back to their country of origin.”




Audio/Video

Immigrants who have served their prison or jail sentences are often turned over to U.S.

(ICE)

Immigration and Customs Enforcement
custody. California’s state prisons automatically turn immigrants over to ICE custody where they are placed in

detention and face deportation after they complete their sentences.

Please tell me if you agree or disagree with the following statement: "Regardless of what country a person was born in, they
should be released from prison or jail after completing their sentences."
Strongly agree 44.15%
Agree 35.7%
Neither agree nor disagree 10.9%
Disagree 6.1%
Strongly disagree 3.3%
(1) Strongly agree/agree 79.8%
(2) Strongly disagree/disagree 9.4%
Net agree/disagree 70.4%
POLITICAL IDEOLOGY PARTY VOTE TO RE-ELECT GOV APPROVE OF GOV
LTIB MOD CON DEM REP IND YES NO UNSURE YES NO NEITHER
(1) 95.3% 87.7% 75.8% 88.2% 53.6% 67.7% 95.6% 75.4% 94.7% 95.3 71.4% 93.4%
(2) 4.7% 12.3% 24.2% 11.8% 46.4% 32.3% 4.5% 24.6% 5.3% 4.7% 28.6% 6.6%
AGE GROUP RACE HISPANIC/LATINX EDUCATION INCOME
18-34 35-54 55+ WHITE P.O.C. YES NO BA + BA - < 40K 40K-80K > 80K
(1) 94.0% 89.1% 80.5% 87.7% 91.9% 94.3% 87.9% 90.4% 88.3% 90.3% 85.5% 90.7%
(2) 6.0% 10.9% 19.5% 12.3% 8.1% 5.7% 12.1% 9.6% 11.7% 9.7% 14.5% 9.3%
* “LIB” = Liberal; “MOD” = Moderate; “CON” = Conservative. “DEM” = Democratic; “REP” = Republican; “IND” = Decline to state. “P.0O.C.” = Person of color. BA
+ = Bachelor’s degree or higher; BA - = Less than bachelor’s degree. Splits in cross-tabulations exclude “neither agree nor disagree.”




Audio/Video (continued)

Please tell me if you agree or disagree with the following statement: "Regardless of what country a person was born in,

should be released from prison or jail after completing their sentences."

Media clip n
Audio clip 220
Video 1 184
Video 2 200
Video 3 192
Video 4 207

* Media used in the survey experiment can be made available upon request

they

Results:
AUDIO CLIP VIDEO 1 VIDEO 2 VIDEO 3 VIDEO 4
(1) 84.8% 89.5% 90.5% 93.6% 89.9%
(2) 15.2% 10.5% 9.6% 6.4% 10.1%




VISION Act

There is currently a proposal in the California State legislature called the VISION Act.

The VISION Act would ensure that an

immigrant who is eligible to be released from a California state prison or a local jail would not be turned over to U.S.

Immigration and Customs Enforcement

parole,

had charges dropped,

(ICE)

custody.

This includes a person who has completed their sentence,
or been granted release by a judge. Do you support or oppose the VISION Act?

been granted

Strongly support 35.3%
Support 31.6%
Neither support nor oppose 17.3%
Oppose 8.8%
Strongly oppose 7.0%
(1) Strongly support/support 66.9%
(2) Strongly oppose/oppose 15.8%
Net support 51.1%
POLITICAL IDEOLOGY PARTY VOTE TO RE-ELECT GOV APPROVE OF GOV
LIB MOD CON DEM REP IND YES NO UNSURE YES NO NEITHER
(1) 80.8% 58.5% 51.6% 85.5% 47.5% 75.9% 80.3% 45.3% 62.6% 89.5% 51.6% 89.7%
(2) 7.4% 16.1% 32.0% 14.5% 52.5% 24.1% 7.9% 32.1% 9.2% 10.5% 48.4% 10.3%
AGE GROUP RACE HISPANIC/LATINX EDUCATION INCOME
18-34 35-54 55 + WHITE P.O.C. YES NO BA+ BA- < 40K 40K-80K > 80K
(1) 87.7% 83.5% 63.2% 78.6% 84.1% 79.2% 86.4% 83.5% 77.5% 77.9% 76.0% 84.7%
(2) 12.3% 16.5% 36.8% 21.45% 15.9% 20.8% 13.6% 16.5% 22.5% 22.1% 24.0% 15.3%
* “LIB” = Liberal; “MOD” = Moderate; “CON” = Conservative. “DEM” = Democratic; “REP” = Republican; “IND” = Decline to state. “P.0.C.” = Person of color. BA
+ = Bachelor’s degree or higher; BA - = Less than bachelor’s degree. Splits in cross-tabulations exclude “neither support nor oppose.”




VISION Act (continued)

Frame

Text of frame

No frame

259

DOUBLE-punishment frame

The VISION Act will end the double-punishment of immigrant Californians, meaning
immigrants who have served their time and have earned their release from prison
or jail will not then be turned over to ICE custody where they are placed in
detention and face deportation. Like any other Californian, immigrant
Californians should be allowed to return to their communities and rebuild their
lives after serving their time and earning their release from prison or jail.

254

COALITION frame

The VISION Act is supported by the California Democratic Party, the Latino
Legislative Caucus, and the Asian Pacific Islander Legislative Caucus. It is also
supported by over 90 organizations across California, including Black Lives
Matter, as well as by the city and county governments of San Diego, San
Francisco, Oakland, and Santa Ana.

261

CRIMINALITY frame

The VISION Act would release criminals back onto our streets, including those
convicted of violent crimes or sex crimes. Some believe that immigrants who
commit crimes should not be deported. However, if they are not deported these
criminals would be allowed to return home and would be released back into our
communities, which threatens our public safety.

229

Results:
NO FRAME DOUBLE COALITION CRIMINALITY
(1) 85.5% 87.4% 87.3% 58.1%
(2) 14.5% 12.6% 12.7% 41.9%

10



